Gavin Newsom, Governor

State of California

Health and Human Services Agency

DEPARTMENT OF MANAGED HEALTH CARE

980 9" Street, Suite 500

o re Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: 916-323-0435 | Fax: 916-323-0438
www.HealthHelp.ca.gov

DEPARTMENT OF

Managed

Health

December 12, 2019

SENT VIA FACSIMILE ONLY TO: (310) 785 4601

Douglas Schur

Health Net of California, Inc.
21281 Burbank Blvd
Woodland Hills, CA 91367

RE: ENFORCEMENT MATTER NUMBER: 17-1703

LETTER OF AGREEMENT

Dear Mr. Schur:

The Office of Enforcement within the Department of Managed Health Care (the
Department) has concluded its investigation of Health Net of California, Inc., (the Plan
or Health Net) concerning the above matter. This investigation concerned violations of
the Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan Act of 1975 (Knox-Keene Act) and
regulations promulgated thereunder. The relevant facts are fully set forth below.

This matter was opened in October 2017 based on confidential whistleblower
allegations relating to fraudulent activity conducted by Employee Health Services
Medical Group, Inc., (EHS) and its contracted management services organization,
SynerMed. The whistleblower alleged that EHS and SynerMed submitted falsified
documents to the Department and to health plans during audits.

The Department has been conducting an investigation to assess this information and
other information received in the course of its investigation. Based on the information
received from EHS’s contracted health plans, derived from the Department’s
investigation, and obtained independently from SynerMed and its staff, the Office of
Enforcement has concluded that violations of the Knox-Keene Act and regulations
promulgated thereunder, have occurred as described herein.
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For purposes of this Letter of Agreement, Health Net does not have a sufficient basis for
accepting all of the Department’s statements and representations, but Health Net
agrees and acknowledges that the fraud committed by EHS and SynerMed resulted in
violations of the Knox-Keene Act and regulations promulgated thereunder.

SynerMed operated EHS as though it was actually EHS.

From approximately 2006 through January 7, 2018, SynerMed and EHS operated as
substantially the same entity. The board of directors for SynerMed and EHS were nearly
identical, and both corporate headquarters occupied the same physical address.
Furthermore, James Mason (“Mason”), SynerMed’s Chief Executive Officer and EHS’
attorney-in-fact, directed the day-to-day operations of both EHS and SynerMed with
virtually no oversight, and SynerMed employees acted on behalf of EHS when
performing their assigned administrative duties throughout this timeframe.

At the time this investigation was opened, EHS employed no individuals. It relied on
SynerMed to perform the claims, credentialing, and utilization management functions for
which EHS had contracted with the Plans. EHS maintained no independent information
systems where its medical records and health data were maintained, stored, and
controlled. Instead, SynerMed maintained, stored, and controlled all EHS medical and
health data. SynerMed managed all of EHS’ financial operations, including, but not
limited to, financial reporting to regulators and payments to EHS medical directors.
Mason, as EHS’ attorney-in-fact, screened, interviewed, and hired the medical directors
on behalf of EHS.

The Knox-Keene Act permits Health Net to delegate functions related to arranging for
health care services, and Health Net delegated certain of those functions to EHS. EHS
in turn subcontracted with SynerMed. Health Net acknowledges that SynerMed
operated EHS as though it was actually EHS.

SynerMed failed to send notifications approving, modifying, or denying requests
for authorization to health plan enrollees, in violation of Health and Safety Code
section 1367.01, subdivision (h)(3), then falsified documents during audits to
make it appear as though it had actually sent notifications.

Under Health and Safety Code section 1367.01, subdivision (h)(3), decisions to deny,
delay, or modify requested health care services must be communicated to the enrollee
within two business days of the decision.

The Department’s investigation determined that SynerMed did not consistently send
required notifications modifying or denying requests for authorization in violation of
Health and Safety Code section 1367.01, subdivision (h)(3). These notifications are
important because they provide enrollees with information about the reasons for the
denial, the enrollee’s ability to appeal the decision by filing a grievance with the health
plan, and the right of the enrollee to request an Independent Medical Review when
requested services are denied.
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Following investigation, the Department found that documents were falsified and altered
during health plan and Department audits for the purpose of making it appear that EHS
was compliant with Knox-Keene Act requirements.

Health Net acknowledges and agrees that SynerMed falsified and altered documents
during health plan and Department audits. Health Net acknowledges the Department’s
finding that SynerMed did not send required notifications modifying or denying requests
for authorization in violation of Health and Safety Code section 1367.01, subdivision

(h)(3).

EHS concealed its economic profiling system, preventing health plans from
submitting policies and procedures in violation of Health and Safety Code section
1367.02, subdivision (a).

Under Health and Safety Code section 1367.02, subdivision (d), “economic profiling” is
defined as any evaluation of a particular physician, provider, medical group, or
individual practice association based in whole or in part on the economic costs or
utilization of services associated with medical care provided or authorized by the
physician, provider, medical group, or individual practice association.

While economic profiling is not expressly prohibited under the Knox-Keene Act, health
plans which engage in economic profiling must file their policies and procedures
regarding economic profiling with the Department. This includes any economic profiling
undertaken by the plan, its medical groups, and its individual practice associations.
(Health & Saf. Code, § 1367.02, subd. (a).) Such filings must indicate how the economic
profiling activities avoid being in conflict with Health and Safety Code section 1367,
subdivision (g), which requires that medical decisions are rendered by qualified medical
providers, unhindered by fiscal and administrative management. (Id.) When such
policies and procedures change, health plans are required to file such changes through
an amendment or material modification, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section
1352.

Based on evidence obtained by the Department, EHS’s contracted provider network
was being restricted based primarily on cost. In a June 2017 e-mail to senior personnel
at SynerMed, Mason acknowledged that “specialty costs are climbing fast,” and “we
can't gain the benefits of a [n]arrowed network” if they did not instruct staff “who to send
the business to.” In another e-mail, Mason created a “Contracting Playbook” which
contained a short list of goals and directives, including, “Re-narrow the specialty
network via termination and removing them from the portal.” Through this directive,
SynerMed senior management directed subordinates to surreptitiously suppress
providers deemed to be high-cost providers from the electronic list of contracted
providers available for referrals through the EHS electronic portal.
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Based on the e-mail correspondence between SynerMed senior management and their
subordinates, SynerMed senior management acknowledged that this network narrowing
violated Health and Safety Code section 1367.02, subdivision (a). Senior management
also realized that would jeopardize their relationships with health plan clients and
contracted physicians if this narrowing were disclosed to their plan and provider
partners. SynerMed senior management generated a list of untruthful “talking points” in
case affected providers questioned their removal, which included blaming the removal
of the providers on modifications to the system.

Health Net acknowledges the Department’s findings that EHS/SynerMed engaged in
economic profiling, as defined under Health and Safety Code section 1367.02,
subdivision (d), and contracted health plans were required to identify and disclose
EHS/SynerMed’s economic profiling pursuant to Health and Safety Code section
1367.02, subdivision (a).

Health Net does not dispute the Department’s findings above. However, Health Net
makes no representations as to the Department’s conclusions or the bases for them.
Health Net audits included review of practices and policies that would demonstrate use
of prohibited economic profiling; but, due to EHS’s and SynerMed’s fraud, neither
practices nor policies related to economic profiling were identified.

SynerMed'’s utilization management program maintained a system to divert
certain high cost enrollees to other medical groups, resulting in a failure to
ensure that requests for authorization were approved within five business days,
in violation of Health and Safety Code section 1367.01, subdivision (h)(1).

Under Health and Safety Code section 1367.01, subdivision (h)(1), decisions to
approve, deny, delay, or modify requests for authorizations for health care services
must be made within five business days of the request.

Based on evidence obtained by the Department, SynerMed maintained a system
referred to as “COCO,” or “Continuity of Care Operations.” The Office of Enforcement
reviewed e-mails between members of the COCO team and discovered a roster of
enrollees who were subject to the COCO program. These e-mails indicated that
SynerMed maintained a system in which requests for high-cost services were diverted
to the COCO program in an attempt to encourage enrollees to transfer out of EHS to a
different medical group.

I
I
I
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The COCO team identified and flagged enrollees based on a request for authorization
for a high-cost service or based on repeated emergency admissions. SynerMed case
managers were instructed to refer newly eligible or newly transferred enrollees who
were seeking treatment for any sort of high-cost chronic condition, including cancer,
HIV, renal disease, and high-risk pregnancies among others, to the COCO team for
handling. “Hot potatoes,” the term used to identify those newly eligible high-cost
members, were referred by various SynerMed internal divisions to the COCO team,
where the team would check enrollee eligibility, effective date with EHS, and prior
medical group health history. According to SynerMed records obtained by the
Department, for the time period between January 2015 and May 2017, the COCO team
ushered or attempted to usher more than 5,000 high-cost enrollees out of EHS to a
different medical group.

This process frequently required SynerMed to make multiple phone calls to the
enrollees in order to convince them to switch medical groups. This process — which
entailed manually identifying high-cost enrollee authorization requests, referral to the
COCO team queue, which itself was backlogged, and contacting the enrollee until they
were convinced to switch medical groups — frequently spanned weeks, resulting in
delays in approving or denying care to enrollees well beyond five business days.

Accordingly, SynerMed maintained a system that failed to ensure that requests for
authorization were approved within five business days, in violation of Health and Safety
Code section 1367.01, subdivision (h)(1).

Health Net acknowledges the Department’s findings above. However, Health Net makes
no representations as to the Department’s conclusions or the bases for them. Health
Net acknowledges the Department’s finding that SynerMed failed to approve, deny,
delay or modify requests for authorization within five business days, in violation of
Health and Safety Code section 1367.01, subdivision (h)(1).

EHS did not have sufficient administrative capacity to meet contractual
obligations, in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 28, section
1300.70, subdivision (b)(2)(H)1.

A health plan may not unilaterally delegate its functions to third party entities without
sufficient safeguards to ensure that the contractor can actually perform the duties.
Under California Code of Regulations, title 28, section 1300.70, subdivision (b)(2)(H)1, a
plan with capitation or risk-sharing contracts must, “[e]nsure that each contracting
provider has the administrative and financial capacity to meet its contractual
obligations.”
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SynerMed admitted that the falsification of enrollee notification letters was due to a
backlog caused by its long-standing failure to adequately staff the unit responsible for
sending the letters. While the Plans’ delegation oversight audits contained numerous
metrics that assessed EHS’s compliance with basic Knox-Keene Act requirements,
these metrics were not sufficient to discover SynerMed'’s failure to maintain sufficient
administrative capacity to meet its contractual obligations. Accordingly, it is the
Department’s position that the Plan’s failure to ensure EHS’s ability to meet its
contractual obligations constitutes a violation of California Code of Regulations, title 28,
section 1300.70, subdivision (b)(2)(H)1.

It is Health Net’s position that its audits of EHS contained numerous metrics to assess
EHS’s administrative capacity, as required by California Code of Regulations, title 28,
section 1300.70, subdivisions (b)(2)(H)1. Health Net acknowledges that, despite these
metrics, due to EHS’s fraud, Health Net did not identify deficiencies regarding
administrative capacity.

The responsibility to comply with the Knox-Keene Act is not waived when a
health plan delegates its operations to a third-party entity. (Health & Saf. Code, §
1367, subd. (j).)

The Department maintains that, under Health and Safety Code section 1367,
subdivision (j), et al., and under general principals of agency, the obligation of health
plans to comply with the Knox-Keene Act is not waived when a plan delegates services
that it is required to perform to a medical group, independent practice association, or
other contracting entity. The Plan maintained contracts with EHS, which, in turn,
contracted with SynerMed. Accordingly, the Plan maintained the responsibility to comply
with the Knox-Keene Act.

While the Department acknowledges that Health Net has cooperated with and
participated in its investigation and has undertaken extensive mitigation efforts since
2017, this cooperation does not negate the fact that, EHS, through its exclusive sub-
delegate, SynerMed, engaged in practices that violated California law.

The Plan acknowledges the violations committed by its delegated entity EHS and EHS’s
sub-delegate, SynerMed, and the shortcomings in its own oversight of EHS. The
Department has determined that a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) and an administrative
penalty of $30,000 are warranted. The Department has accepted the CAP proposed by
the Plan as detailed in the table below, and affirmatively agrees to continue to work
cooperatively with the Department in ensuring appropriate oversight over delegated
entities. The Department agrees that performance of the CAP to the Department’s
satisfaction and payment of the penalty will settle all issues, accusations, and claims
pertaining to this enforcement matter with respect to the Plan.
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This Letter of Agreement does not resolve any issues, accusations, and claims with
respect to any other entity.

This Letter of Agreement may not be used as an admission against the Plan in any civil
or criminal proceedings; however, it may be used by the Department in future
administrative proceedings.

Deliverable Description of Deliverable Due DMHC Office | Related Statutes
Number Deliverable Date or Date to Receive | or Regulations
Completed the
Deliverable
1 The Plan will submit | Completed Office of Health and Safety
a detailed final plan November 27, Enforcement* | Code section

of corrective actions
addressing each of
the issues listed in
Attachment A,
attached hereto and
incorporated by
reference herein,
including timelines for
the implementation of
those corrective
actions. The Plan
may request specific
portions of the plan of
corrective actions be
subject to
confidentiality
pursuant to California
Code of Regulations,
title 28, section 1007.

2019.

1367.01,
subdivisions (h)(1)
and (h)(3);

Health and Safety
Code section
1367.02,
subdivision (a);
California Code of
Regulations, title
28, section
1300.70,
subdivision

(0)(2)(H)1.
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2 The Plan will submit
a follow-up report
affirming the
implementation of
corrective actions
addressing each of
the issues listed in
Attachment A,
attached hereto and
incorporated by
reference herein. The
Plan may request
confidentiality
pursuant to California
Code of Regulations,
title 28, section 1007.

February 22, 2020

Office of
Enforcement*

Health and Safety
Code section
1367.01,
subdivisions (h)(1)
and (h)(3);

Health and Safety
Code section
1367.02,
subdivision (a);
California Code of
Regulations, title
28, section
1300.70,
subdivision

(b)(2)(H)1.

*A plan must submit its deliverable(s) to the Office of Enforcement via email only
at EnforcementCAP@dmhc.ca.gov.

In summary, the statute(s) and/or regulation(s) prosecuted herein are:

Health and Safety Code section 1367.01, subdivision (h)(1);
Health and Safety Code section 1367.01, subdivision (h)(3);
Health and Safety Code section 1367.02, subdivision (a); and
California Code of Regulations, title 28, section 1300.70, subdivision (b)(2)(H)(1).

This agreement contains the entire understanding among the parties and supersedes
any prior understandings and/or written or oral agreements among them respecting the

within subject matter.
Sincerely,

Dated: 12/17/2019

/Original Signed/

Drew Brereton

Deputy Director | Chief Counsel
Office of Enforcement

Accepted by Health Net of California, Inc.

Dated: 12/17/2019

CBL: kat

/Original Signed/

Douglas Schur

Vice President, Chief Regulatory Counsel
Health Net of California, Inc.
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ATTACHMENT A

Items to be addressed by the Plan’s Corrective Action Plan
The Corrective Action Plan shall address how the Plan does and/or will:

1. Prevent the falsification, fabrication, or inappropriate alteration of database
entries and physical records by delegated entities.

2. ldentify and conduct outreach conducted to enrollees, if any, to ensure that
enrollees affected by SynerMed’s actions received appropriate treatment.

3. Implement live and on-site audits, systems integrity testing, and other tools and
methods designed to protect against fraudulent activity by delegated entities.

4. Prevent the use of undisclosed economic profiling by delegated entities.

5. Prohibit or discourage the use of verbal denials or other intangible methods of
documenting physician review of authorization requests by delegated entities.

6. Ensure that employees of delegated entities are appropriately trained that
falsifying documents and inappropriate alteration of records is unacceptable.

7. Ensure that employees of delegated entities are made aware of and have
appropriate outlets to report internal fraud and abuse without fear of retribution.

8. Ensure that when employees of delegated entities do report internal fraud and
abuse, such reports are forwarded to or reviewed by the Plan, meaningfully and
independently investigated, and appropriately addressed.

9. Ensure that there are tangible consequences for delegated entities that fail to
achieve compliance standards or comply with corrective action plans, including
institution of policies ensuring that termination actually occurs after a specific
amount of time. In addition, these policies must ensure that delegated entities
cannot remain contracted indefinitely while on a corrective action plan.
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